
Dhananjayarao Gadgillibrary 

ID~~ I~~ Inm W~ I~ll mlU WIDI 
GIPE-PUNE-008098 



THE TRIBES AND CASTES 
OF THE 

CENTRAL PROVINCES OF INDIA 



~~. 
~..fX/.\..~ 

.9 • 

MACMILLAN AND CO., LIMITED 
LONDON. BOMBAY' CALCUTTA 

MADRAS· MELBOURNE 

THE MACMILLAN COMPANY 
NEW YORK· BOSTON· CHICAGO 

DALLAS· SAN FRANCISCO 

THE MACMILLAN CO. OF CANADA, LTD. 
TORONTO 



THE 

"TRIBES AND CASTES 
OF THE 

CENTRAL PROVINCES 
OF INDIA 

BY 

R. V. RUSSELL 
OF THE INDIAN CIVIL SERVICE 

SUPERINTENDENT OF ETHNOGRAPHY, CENTRAL PROVINCES 

ASSISTED BY 

RAJ BAHADUR HIRA LAL 
EXTRA ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER 

PUBLISHED UNDER TIfE ORDERS OF THE CENTRAL 
PROVINCES ADltIINISTRATION 

IN FOUR VOLUMES 

VOL. II 

MACMILLAN AND CO., LIMITED 

ST. MARTIN'S STREET, LONDON 

19 16 



CONTENTS OF VOLUME II 

ARTICLES ON CASTES AND TRIBES OF THE CENTRAL 

PROVINCES IN ALPHABETICAL ORDER 

The articles which are considered to be of most general interest 
are shown in capitals 

Agaria (Iron-worker) , 

Agharia (Cultivator) , 

Aghori (Religious mendicant) 

AHIR (Herdsman and milkman) 

Andh (Tn'be, now cultivators) , 

Arakh (Hultter) 

Atari (Scent-seller) 

Audhelia (Labourer) 

BADHAK (Robber) 

BAHNA (Cotton-cleaner) 

Baiga (Forest tn'be) 

Bairagi (Relip'ous mendicants) 

BaHihi (Labourer and village watclzman) 

Balija (Cultivator) 

BANIA (Jferchant and moneylender) 

Agarwiila, 

Agrahari. 

A judhiabasi. 

Asathi. 

Charnagri. 

Dhilsar. 

Dosar, 

SUBCASTES OF BANIA 

Gahoi. 

Golapilrab. 

Kasarwlini. 

Kasaundhan. 

Khandelwlil. 

Lad. 

Lingayat. 
v 

Maheshri. 

Nema. 

Oswlil. 

Parwar. 

Srimlili. 

Umre. 

PAGE 

3 
8 

13 

18 

38 

40 

42 

45 
49 

69 
77 
93 

105 

108 

I II 



vi CONTENTS 

BANJARA (Pack-carrier) 

-Barai (Betel-vz'ne grower and seller) 

.!~~~! (c.::!I!.f!!.1!T) 
Bari (Maker of leaf-jJlates) 

Basdewa (Cattle-dealer and reHgious mendicant) 

Basor (Bamooo-worker) 

Bedar (Soldier and public service) 

Beldar (Digger and navvy) 

Beria (Vagabond gzpsy) 

Bhaina (Forest tribe) , 

Bhamta (Criminaltribe and labourers). 

Bharbhiinja (Grain-jJarcher) 

-> Bharia (Forest tribe) . 

BHAT (Bard and genealogist) 

J Bhatra (Forest tribe) . 

JBEIL (Forest tribe) 

13hilala-(Landowner and cultivator) 

Bhishti ( Water-man) 

Bhoyar (Cultivator) 

Bhuiya (Forest tribe) 
Bhulia (Weaver) , 

~hunjia (Forest/ribe) . 
.., Binjhwar (Cultivator) . 

Bishnoi (Culti71ator) 

Bohra (Trader) 

BRAHMAN (Priest) 

- . 

Ahivasi. 

Jijhotia. 

SUBCASTES OF BRAHMAN 

Maharashtra. 

Maithil. 
Kanaujia, Kanyakubja. 
Khedawal. 

Malwi. 

Nagar. 

Chadar (Village watchman and labourer) 
CHAMA~ (Tanner and labourer) -, 
Chasa (Cultivator) , . 

Chauhan (Village watchman and labourer) 

Chhipa (Dyer and taHco-printer) 
CHITARI (Pa,z'nter) 

- . 

Naramdeo. 

Sanadhya. 

Sarwaria. 

Utkal. 

PAGK 

162 

192 

199 
202 

204 

208 

212 

21 5 
220 

225 
234 
23? 
242 
25 1 

271 

278 

293 
298 

30 1 

30 5 
31 9 
322 

329 
337 
345 
35 1 

400 

40 3 
424 
427i 

42 9 

43 2 



CONTENTS 

Chitrakathi (Picture showman), 

~utchi (Trader and shopkeeper) 

DAH,~IT (Village ~C!atcltmatl and labourer) 

Daharia (Cultivator) , 

Dangi (Landowner and cultivator) 

Dangri (Vegetab/~-grower) 

DARZI (Tailor) 

Dewar (Beggar and musician) , 

Dhakar (Illegitimate, cultivator) 

Dhangar (Shepherd) • 

9hi'lnuk (Bowman, labourer) , 

~hanwar (Foresttn'be) , 

A-'DlIIMAR (Fishe~lZ, wa:er-carrier, and household servant) 
- Dhoba (Forest tnbe, cul/tvator) , , , 

DnoBI (Washennan) . 

Dhuri (Grain-parcher). 

Dumal (Cultivator) 

Fakir (Religious mendicant) 

vii 
PAGE 

438 

440 

444 

453 

457 

463 

466 

472 

477 
480 

484 

488 

502 

515 
51 9 
527 

530 

537 



8o~8 



ILLUSTRATIONS IN VOLUME II 
PAGE 

3 I. Aghori mendicant. 14 

32. Ahirs decorated with cowries for the Stick Dance at Diwali 18 

33. Image of Krishna as Murlidhar or the flute-player, with 
attendant deities 28 

34. Ahir dancers in DiwaIi costume 32 
35. Pinjara cleaning cotton 72 

36. Baiga village, BaIaghat District 88 

37. Hindu mendicants with sect-marks. 94 
38. Anchorite sitting on iron nails 98 

39. Pilgrims carrying water of the river Nerbudda 100 

40. Coloured Plate: Examples of Tilaks or sect-marks worn on 

the forehead 102 

41. Group of Marwari Bania women . 112 

42. Image of the god Ganpati carried in procession 116 

43. The elephant-headed god Ganpati. His conveyance is a 
rat, which can be seen as a little blob between his feet 120 

44. Mud images made and worshipped at the Holi festival 126 

45. Bania's shop 128 
46. Banjara women with the singh or hom 184 

47. Group of Banjara women. 188 

48. Basors making baskets of bamboo. 210 

49. Bhat with his putla or doll 256 

So. Group of Bhils 278 
51. Tantia Bhil, a famous dacoit 282 

52. Group of Bohras at Burhanpur (Nimar) 346 

53. Brahman worshipping his household gods. 380 

54. Brahman bathing party 384 

55. Brahman Pujaris or priests 390 

be 



x ILLUSTRATIONS 
PAGE· 

56. Group of Maratha Brahman men . 392 

57· Group of Naramdeo Brahman women 396 

58. Group of Naramdeo Brahman men 398 

59· Chamars tanning and working in leather 416 
60. Chamars cutting leather and making shoes. 418 
61. Chhipa or calico-printer at work 430 
62. Dhimar or fisherman's hut 502 

63· Fishermen in dug-outs or hollowed tree trunks 506 

64. Group of Gurujwale Fakirs 538 



PRONUNCIATION 

a. has the sound of u in buf or murmur. 

a. 
" " 

a. in bath or tar. 

e " " 
e in ecarte or a.i in maid. 

i 
" " 

i in bit, or (as a final letter) of y in sulky. 

I " " 
ee in beet. 

0 
" " o in bore or bowl. 

u 
" " 

u in put or bull. 

ti 
" " 

00 in poor or boot. 

The plural of caste names and a few common Hindustani words 
is formed by adding s in the English manner according to ordinary 
usage, though this is not, of course, the Hindustani plural. 

NOTE.-The rupee contains 16 annas, and an anna is of the same 
value as a penny. A pice is a quarter of an anna, or a farthing. 
Rs. 1-8 signifies one rupee and eight annas. A lakh is a hundred 
thousand, and a krore ten million. 

xi 


