

# THE TRIBES AND CASTES

#### OF THE

# CENTRAL PROVINCES OF INDIA

9

MACMILLAN AND CO., LIMITED LONDON • BOMBAY • CALCUTTA MADRAS • MELBOURNE

THE MACMILLAN COMPANY NEW YORK · BOSTON · CHICAGO DALLAS · SAN FRANCISCO

THE MACMILLAN CO. OF CANADA, Ltd. toronto

#### THE

# TRIBES AND CASTES

#### OF THE

# CENTRAL PROVINCES OF INDIA

BY

R. V. RUSSELL of the indian civil service superintendent of ethnography, central provinces

ASSISTED BY

## RAI BAHADUR HĪRA LĀL

EXTRA ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER

PUBLISHED UNDER THE ORDERS OF THE CENTRAL PROVINCES ADMINISTRATION

#### IN FOUR VOLUMES

VOL. II

# MACMILLAN AND CO., LIMITED ST. MARTIN'S STREET, LONDON

1916

# CONTENTS OF VOLUME II

## ARTICLES ON CASTES AND TRIBES OF THE CENTRAL PROVINCES IN ALPHABETICAL ORDER

The articles which are considered to be of most general interest are shown in capitals

			•			
Agaria (Iron-worker)						page 3
Agharia ( <i>Cultivator</i> )						8
Aghori (Religious men						13
AHIR (Herdsman and	•					18
Andh (Tribe, now cul		•				38
Arakh (Hunter)						40
Atāri (Scent-seller)						42
Audhelia (Labourer)					•	45
BADHAK (Robber)	•			•		49
BAHNA (Cotton-cleane	7)					69
Baiga (Forest tribe)				•		77
Bairāgi (Religious me	ndicants					93
Balāhi (Labourer and	•		(n)	•		105
Balija (Cultivator)						108
BANIA (Merchant and	d moneyl	ender)			•	111
•	•	•				

#### SUBCASTES OF BANIA

Agarwāla.	Gahoi.	Maheshri.
Agrahari.	Golapūrab.	Nema.
Ajudhiabāsi.	Kasarwāni.	Oswāl.
Asāthi.	Kasaundhan.	Parwār.
Charnāgri.	Khandelwāl.	Srimāli.
Dhūsar.	Lād.	Umre.
Dosar.	Lingāyat.	

V

### CONTENTS

vi

						PAGE
BANJĀRA (Pack-carrier)		•	•	٠	•	162
Barai (Betel-vine grower	r ana seller	).	••	•	٠	192
Barhai (Carpenter)	•	•	•	•	•	199
Bāri (Maker of leaf-plat		•	•	•	•	202
Basdewa (Cattle-dealer d	und religiou	is mendi	cant)	•	•	204
Basor ( <i>Bamboo-worker</i> )	•	•	•	•	•	208
Bedar (Soldier and publ		•	•	•	•	212
Beldār (Digger and nav	עשי) .	•	•	•	••	215
Beria (Vagabond gipsy)	• '		•	•	•	220
Bhaina (Forest tribe) .	•	•	•	•	•	225
Bhāmta (Criminal tribe	and labour	ers).	•	•	•	234
Bharbhūnja (Grain-parc	her) .	•	•	•	•	238
J Bharia (Forest tribe) .	•	•	•	•	•	242
BHAT (Bard and geneal	ogist) .		•	•		251
Bhatra (Forest tribe) .		•	•		•	271
✓ BHIL (Forest tribe) .	•.		•			278
Bhilāla (Landowner and	l cultivator	).	•	•		293
Bhishti (Water-man) .	•	•		•	•	298
Bhoyar (Cultivator) .		.•	•	•		301
Bhuiya (Forest tribe) .	•	•		•		305
Bhulia ( <i>Weaver</i> ) ' .		•		•	۰.	319
Bhunjia (Forest tribe) .		•	• •	•		322
Binjhwār (Cultivator) .	•				•	329
Bishnoi (Cultivator) .			•	•		337
Bohra (Trader)			•			345
BRĀHMAN (Priest) .						351
S	UBCASTES	of Brā	HMAN			. <b>.</b>
Ahivāsi.		Mahār	āshtra.	Nāra	mdeo.	
Jijhotia.		Maithi			dhya.	
Kanaujia, Kan	vakubia.	Mālwi.		Sarw	•	
Khedāwāl.	.)	Nāgar.		Utka		
		-				
Chadār (Village watchm		ourer)	•	•	•	400
CHAMAR (Tanner and la	wourer)	•	•	•	•	403
Chasa (Cultivator)	¥ .	7	•	, •	•	424
Chauhān (Village watch		oourer)	•	•	•	427,
Chhīpa (Dyer and calico	-printer)	•	•	•	•	429
CHITÁRI (Painter) .	-	•	•	•	•	432

	CONT	<b>ENTS</b>				vii
Chitrakathi (Picture showma	n).			•		расе 438
Cutchi (Trader and shopkeep	er)	•	•	•		440
DAHAIT (Village watchman	and lat	bourer)	-			444
Daharia (Cultivator) .	•		•	•		453
Dangi (Landowner and culti	vator)	•				457
Dāngri (Vegetable-grower)	•		•	•		463
DARZI (Tailor) .	•	•	•			<b>466</b>
Dewār (Beggar and musician	ı).	•		•		472
Dhäkar (Illegitimate, cultiva	tor)					477
Dhangar (Shepherd) .	•		•			480
Dhânuk (Bowman, labourer)	•	•		•		484
Dhanwār (Forest tribe)			•			488
🖌 DHIMAR (Fisherman, water-	carrier	, and how	usehold	se <b>r</b> vant)	•	502
Dhoba (Forest tribe, cultivat	or)	•	•	•	:	515
DHOBI (Washerman).		•	•			519
Dhuri (Grain-parcher).	•		•			527
Dumāl (Cultivator) .	•			•		530
Fakīr (Religious mendicant)		•		•		537

# Y592.271 E6.2

8098

# ILLUSTRATIONS IN VOLUME II

31.	Aghori mendicant.					PAGE I 4
-	Ahīrs decorated with cowries for t	• he Stick	Dance	• at Diwāl	15	14
	Image of Krishna as Murlidhar					10
JJ.	attendant deities	or the	nute-piz	iyer, wit	.11	28
24	Ahīr dancers in Diwāli costume	•	•	•	•	
35.	Pinjāra cleaning cotton .	÷	•	•	•	32
		•	•	•	•	72
36.	Baiga village, Bālāghāt District	•	•	•	•	88
37.	Hindu mendicants with sect-marks	5.	•	•	•	94
-	Anchorite sitting on iron nails	•	•	•	•	98
39.	Pilgrims carrying water of the rive	er Nerbu	ıdda	•	•	100
40.	Coloured Plate : Examples of Tila	ks or se	ct-marks	s worn o	n	
	the forehead	•	•			102
41.	Group of Mārwāri Bania women	•				I I 2
42.	Image of the god Ganpati carried	in proce	ession	•		116
12	The elephant-headed god Ganpat	Hie	CODVAVA	nce is a		
43.	The cicphant neuded god Gampat	1' 1119	conveya	1100 10 0	•	
40.	rat, which can be seen as a litt		•			120
	rat, which can be seen as a litt	le blob l	between	his feet		120 126
44.	rat, which can be seen as a litt. Mud images made and worshipped	le blob l	between	his feet		
44. 45.	rat, which can be seen as a litt. Mud images made and worshipped Bania's shop	le blob l l at the	between	his feet		126 128
44. 45. 46.	rat, which can be seen as a litt. Mud images made and worshipped Bania's shop Banjāra women with the <i>singh</i> or	le blob l l at the	between	his feet		126
44. 45. 46. 47.	rat, which can be seen as a litt Mud images made and worshipped Bania's shop Banjāra women with the <i>singh</i> or Group of Banjāra women .	le blob h l at the horn	between	his feet		126 128 184 188
44. 45. 46. 47. 48.	rat, which can be seen as a litt. Mud images made and worshipped Bania's shop Banjāra women with the <i>singh</i> or Group of Banjāra women . Basors making baskets of bamboo	le blob h l at the horn	between	his feet		126 128 184 188 210
44. 45. 46. 47. 48. 49.	rat, which can be seen as a litt. Mud images made and worshipped Bania's shop Banjāra women with the <i>singh</i> or Group of Banjāra women . Basors making baskets of bamboo Bhāt with his <i>putla</i> or doll	le blob h l at the horn	between	his feet		126 128 184 188 210 256
44. 45. 46. 47. 48. 49. 50.	rat, which can be seen as a litt Mud images made and worshipped Bania's shop Banjāra women with the <i>singh</i> or Group of Banjāra women . Basors making baskets of bamboo Bhāt with his <i>putla</i> or doll Group of Bhīls .	le blob h l at the horn	between	his feet		126 128 184 188 210 256 278
44. 45. 46. 47. 48. 49. 50. 51.	rat, which can be seen as a litt. Mud images made and worshipped Banjāra women with the <i>singh</i> or Group of Banjāra women . Basors making baskets of bamboo Bhāt with his <i>putla</i> or doll Group of Bhīls . Tantia Bhīl, a famous dacoit	le blob l l at the horn	between	his feet		126 128 184 188 210 256 278 282
44. 45. 46. 47. 48. 49. 50. 51. 52.	rat, which can be seen as a litt. Mud images made and worshipped Bania's shop Banjāra women with the <i>singh</i> or Group of Banjāra women . Basors making baskets of bamboo Bhāt with his <i>putla</i> or doll Group of Bhīls . Tantia Bhīl, a famous dacoit Group of Bohras at Burhānpur (N	le blob l l at the horn imār)	etween Holi fes	his feet		126 128 184 188 210 256 278 282 346
44. 45. 46. 47. 48. 49. 50. 51. 52. 53.	rat, which can be seen as a litt Mud images made and worshipped Bania's shop Banjāra women with the <i>singh</i> or Group of Banjāra women . Basors making baskets of bamboo Bhāt with his <i>putla</i> or doll Group of Bhīls . Tantia Bhīl, a famous dacoit Group of Bohras at Burhānpur (Ni Brāhman worshipping his househo	le blob l l at the horn imār)	etween Holi fes	his feet		126 128 184 188 210 256 278 282 346 380
44. 45. 46. 47. 48. 49. 50. 51. 52. 53.	rat, which can be seen as a litt. Mud images made and worshipped Bania's shop Banjāra women with the <i>singh</i> or Group of Banjāra women . Basors making baskets of bamboo Bhāt with his <i>putla</i> or doll Group of Bhīls . Tantia Bhīl, a famous dacoit Group of Bohras at Burhānpur (N	le blob l l at the horn imār)	etween Holi fes	his feet		126 128 184 188 210 256 278 282 346
44. 45. 46. 47. 48. 49. 50. 51. 52. 53. 53.	rat, which can be seen as a litt Mud images made and worshipped Bania's shop Banjāra women with the <i>singh</i> or Group of Banjāra women . Basors making baskets of bamboo Bhāt with his <i>putla</i> or doll Group of Bhīls . Tantia Bhīl, a famous dacoit Group of Bohras at Burhānpur (Ni Brāhman worshipping his househo	le blob l l at the horn imār)	etween Holi fes	his feet		126 128 184 188 210 256 278 282 346 380

#### ILLUSTRATIONS

					PAGE*
56.	Group of Marātha Brāhman men .	•	•	•	392
57.	Group of Nāramdeo Brāhman women	•	•	•	396
58.	Group of Nāramdeo Brāhman men	•	•		398
59.	Chamārs tanning and working in leather	•	•		416
60.	Chamārs cutting leather and making shoes		•	•	418
61.	Chhīpa or calico-printer at work .		•	•	430
62.	Dhīmar or fisherman's hut .	•	•	•	502
63.	Fishermen in dug-outs or hollowed tree tru	ınks	• ,	• .	506
64.	Group of Gurujwāle Fakīrs .	•		•	538

х

# PRONUNCIATION

a has the sound of u in but or murmur.

ā	,,	,,	a in <i>bath</i> or <i>tar</i> .
e	"	,,	é in écarté or ai in maid.
i	,,	,,	i in bit, or (as a final letter) of y in sulky.
ī	"	,,	ee in <i>beet</i> .
0	"	"	o in bore or bowl.
u	,,	"	<b>u</b> in <i>put</i> or <i>bull</i> .
ũ	"	<b>&gt;</b> >	oo in poor or boot.

The plural of caste names and a few common Hindustāni words is formed by adding s in the English manner according to ordinary usage, though this is not, of course, the Hindustāni plural.

NOTE.—The rupee contains 16 annas, and an anna is of the same value as a penny. A pice is a quarter of an anna, or a farthing. Rs. I-8 signifies one rupee and eight annas. A lakh is a hundred thousand, and a krore ten million.